Non-controlling interests 25,956  21,019

Total equity 320,742  277,093

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

  Borrowings 77,876  82,094

  Notes payable 49,433  29,363

  Long-term payables 5,843  3,862

  Other financial liabilities 1,618  2,154

  Deferred income tax liabilities 9,097  5,975

  Deferred revenue 3,325  2,391

 147,192  125,839

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable 60,838  50,085

  Other payables and accruals 26,731  29,433

  Borrowings 28,109  15,696

  Notes payable 14,059  4,752

  Current income tax liabilities 7,485  8,708

  Other tax liabilities 825  934

  Deferred revenue 40,827  42,132

 178,874  151,740

Total liabilities 326,066  277,579

Total equity and liabilities 646,808  554,672

13

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in million,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

的股份酬金

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

   Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2018

Operating profit 21,807   1,798 (4,010) 99 2,564 22,258

Profit for the period 18,580   2,562 (4,033) 813 2,577 20,499

Profit attributable to equity holders 17,867   2,478 (3,986) 779 2,578 19,716

Operating margin 30%   30%

Net margin 25%   28%

   Unaudited three months ended March 31, 2018

Operating profit 30,692   1,632 (7,788) 100 636 25,272

Profit for the period 23,973   1,682 (7,765) 531 709 19,130

Profit attributable to equity holders 23,290   1,585 (7,766) 495 709 18,313

Operating margin 42%   34%

Net margin 33%   26%

   Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2017

Operating profit 22,560   1,408 (5,619) 115 1,572 20,036

Profit for the period 18,254   1,553 (5,691) 472 1,899 16,487

Profit attributable to equity holders 18,231   1,492 (5,670) 439 1,899 16,391

Operating margin 40%   35%

Net margin 32%   29%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and businesses, and fair value changes arising from investments

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, joint ventures, AFS and intangible assets arising from acquisitions